2019 Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the impact of a $78 million reduction of the transition tax associated with the Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act (TCJA) and approximately $95 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

3) 2020 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $1.627

billion, or $0.91 per share, for intangible amortization expense, impairment charges and other net expense primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring
actions and income from a litigation settlement.

2019 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $1.467
billion, or $0.82 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  3Q20

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   510  $   (510)  $   --
Gross Margin  4,377  705  5,082  57.4%

R&D  580  (21)  559  6.3%

SG&A  2,302  63  2,365  26.7%

Other (income) expense, net  (46)  (1)  (47)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  1,421  664  2,085
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  189  136  325
Earnings from Continuing Operations  1,232  528  1,760
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.69  $0.29  $0.98

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $510 million and other net expenses of $154 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring
actions, other expenses and litigation settlement income. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

  3Q19

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   484  $   (484)  $   --
Gross Margin  4,234  546  4,780  59.2%

R&D  596  (32)  564  7.0%

SG&A  2,440  (87)  2,353  29.1%

Other (income) expense, net  (55)  (3)  (58)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  1,103  668  1,771
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  143  114  257
Earnings from Continuing Operations  960  554  1,514
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $0.53  $0.31  $0.84

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $484 million and other expenses of $184 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring
actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  9M20

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   1,624  $  (1,624)  $   --
Gross Margin  11,773  1,895  13,668  57.2%

R&D  1,722  (64)  1,658  6.9%

SG&A  7,126  (19)  7,107  29.7%

Other (income) expense, net  (25)  (111)  (136)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  2,580  2,089  4,669
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  267  462  729
Earnings from Continuing Operations  2,313  1,627  3,940
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $1.29  $0.91  $2.20

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.624 billion and other net expenses of $465 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring
actions, other expenses and litigation settlement income. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

  9M19

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $   1,453  $   (1,453)  $   --
Gross Margin  12,340  1,595  13,935  59.1%

R&D  1,845  (159)  1,686  7.1%

SG&A  7,352  (178)  7,174  30.4%

Other (income) expense, net  (140)  (32)  (172)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes  2,837  1,964  4,801
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations  199  497  696
Earnings from Continuing Operations  2,638  1,467  4,105
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $1.47  $0.82  $2.29

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.453 billion and other expenses of $511 million, primarily associated with acquisitions, restructuring
actions and other expenses. See tables titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

A reconciliation of the third-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2020 and 2019 is shown below:

   3Q20

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $1,421

$
189  13.3%

Specified items  664  136
Excluding specified
items  $2,085  $325  15.6%

   3Q19

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $1,103  $143  13.0%

Specified items  668  114
Excluding specified
items  $1,771  $257  14.5%

1) 2020 Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the recognition of approximately $20 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-

based compensation.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for continuing operations for 2020 and 2019 is shown
below:

   9M20

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $2,580  $267  10.4% 2)

Specified items  2,089  462
Excluding specified items  $4,669  $729  15.6%

   9M19

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $2,837  $199  7.0% 3)

Specified items  1,964  497
Excluding specified items  $4,801  $696  14.5%

2) 2020 Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the recognition of approximately $80 million of net tax benefits as a result of the resolution of

various tax positions related to prior years and approximately $87 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

3) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2019 includes the impact of a $78 million reduction of the transition tax associated with the TCJA and approximately $95

million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Details of Specified Items